

## Konsolide Bilanço

### Varlıklar

| m. €                                                                                | 30 Eylül 2019    | 31 Aralık 2018   |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Nakit ve merkez bankası bakiyeleri                                                  | 167,843          | 188,731          |
| Bankalar arası bakiyeler (merkez bankaları hariç)                                   | 10,223           | 8,881            |
| Ters repo ve merkez bankası fonları                                                 | 9,546            | 8,222            |
| Ödünç alınan menkul kıymetler                                                       | 384              | 3,396            |
| Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan finansal varlıklar                |                  |                  |
| Alım-satım amaçlı finansal varlıklar                                                | 138,786          | 152,738          |
| Türev finansal enstrümanlardan pozitif piyasa değerleri                             | 434,157          | 320,058          |
| Diğer finansal varlıkların kar ve zararda gerçeğe uygun değeri                      | 96,196           | 100,444          |
| Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan finansal varlıklar                | 3                | 104              |
| <b>Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan finansal varlıklar toplamı</b> | <b>669,141</b>   | <b>573,344</b>   |
| Diğer kapsamlı gelirden takip edilen finansal varlıklar                             | 44,970           | 51,182           |
| Özkaynak yöntemiyle muhasebeleştirilen yatırımlar                                   | 913              | 879              |
| Krediler                                                                            | 426,539          | 400,297          |
| Maddi duran varlıklar                                                               | 5,141            | 2,421            |
| Şerefiye ve diğer maddi olmayan duran varlıklar                                     | 7,650            | 9,141            |
| Diğer varlıklar                                                                     | 151,523          | 93,444           |
| Gelir vergisi varlığı                                                               | 1,014            | 970              |
| Ertelenmiş vergi varlığı                                                            | 6,036            | 7,230            |
| <b>Toplam aktifler</b>                                                              | <b>1,500,922</b> | <b>1,348,137</b> |

### Yükümlülükler ve Özkaynaklar

| m. €                                                                             | 30 Eylül 2019    | 31 Aralık 2018   |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Mevduatlar                                                                       | 584,409          | 564,405          |
| Repo işlemlerinden ve merkez bankasından sağlanan fonlar                         | 3,439            | 4,867            |
| Ödünç verilen menkul kıymetler                                                   | 1,712            | 3,359            |
| Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan finansal yükümlülükler         |                  |                  |
| Alım-satım amaçlı finansal yükümlülükler                                         | 48,230           | 59,924           |
| Türev finansal araçlardan negatif piyasa değerleri                               | 419,102          | 301,487          |
| Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan finansal yükümlülükler         | 60,519           | 53,757           |
| Yatırım sözleşmesi yükümlülükleri                                                | 557              | 512              |
| Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan finansal yükümlülükler toplamı | 528,407          | 415,680          |
| Diğer kısa vadeli borçlanmalar                                                   | 12,762           | 14,158           |
| Diğer yükümlülükler                                                              | 153,480          | 117,513          |
| Karşılıklar                                                                      | 2,483            | 2,711            |
| Gelir vergisi yükümlülüğü                                                        | 695              | 944              |
| Ertelenmiş vergi yükümlülüğü                                                     | 711              | 512              |
| Uzun vadeli borçlar                                                              | 144,811          | 152,083          |
| Trust imtiyazlı menkul kıymetler                                                 | 3,392            | 3,168            |
| Hisse senetlerini satın alma yükümlülüğü                                         | -                | -                |
| <b>Toplam yükümlülükler</b>                                                      | <b>1,436,301</b> | <b>1,279,400</b> |
| Hisse senetleri, itibari değeri olmayan, € 2,56 nominal değerde                  | 5,291            | 5,291            |
| İlave ödenmiş sermaye                                                            | 40,413           | 40,252           |
| Dağıtılmamış kar                                                                 | 11,528           | 16,714           |
| Şirket nezdinde tutulan hisse senetleri, maliyetten                              | (7)              | (15)             |
| Hisse senetlerini satın alma yükümlülüğü olarak sınıflandırılan özkaynaklar      | -                | -                |
| Birlikte diğer kapsamlı gelirler (zararlar), vergi ile netleştirilmiş            | 1,129            | 253              |
| <b>Toplam özkaynaklar</b>                                                        | <b>58,354</b>    | <b>62,495</b>    |
| İlave özkaynak unsurları                                                         | 4,668            | 4,675            |
| Azınlık hakları                                                                  | 1,599            | 1,568            |
| <b>Toplam özkaynaklar</b>                                                        | <b>64,620</b>    | <b>68,737</b>    |

## Konsolide Kapsamlı Gelir Tablosu

| m. €                                                                                                                   | Sona eren 3 aylık dönem |               | Sona eren 9 aylık dönem |               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|
|                                                                                                                        | 30 Eylül 2019           | 30 Eylül 2018 | 30 Eylül 2019           | 30 Eylül 2018 |
| <b>Gelir tablosuna kaydedilen net kar (zarar)</b>                                                                      | <b>(832)</b>            | <b>229</b>    | <b>(3,781)</b>          | <b>750</b>    |
| <b>Diğer kapsamlı gelir</b>                                                                                            |                         |               |                         |               |
| <b>Kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılmayacak kalemler</b>                                                              |                         |               |                         |               |
| Tanımlanmış fayda planları ile ilgili aktüeryal kazançlar (zararlar), vergi öncesi                                     | (415)                   | (25)          | (983)                   | (233)         |
| Gerçeğe uygun değer farkı kar / zarara yansıtılan kredi riskine ilişkin finansal yükümlülükler, vergi öncesi           | 19                      | (134)         | 8                       | 61            |
| Kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılmayan gelir kalemleri vergisi                                                        | 170                     | 24            | 351                     | 50            |
| <b>Kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılacak kalemler</b>                                                                 |                         |               |                         |               |
| Gerçeğe uygun değeri diğer kapsamlı gelire yansıtılan finansal varlıklar                                               |                         |               |                         |               |
| Raporlama dönemi boyunca gerçekleşmemiş net karlar (zararlar), vergi öncesi                                            | 75                      | (126)         | 515                     | (330)         |
| Raporlama dönemi boyunca gerçekleşmiş net karlar (zararlar), vergi öncesi                                              | (167)                   | (58)          | (237)                   | (337)         |
| Nakit akımlarının değişkenliğini hedge eden türevler                                                                   |                         |               |                         |               |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan gerçekleşmemiş net kazançlar (zararlar), vergi öncesi                                        | -                       | (10)          | 10                      | (12)          |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan, gerçekleşmiş net (karlar) zararlar (kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılmış), vergi öncesi    | -                       | -             | (2)                     | -             |
| Satılmaya hazır olarak sınıflandırılmış varlıklar                                                                      |                         |               |                         |               |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan gerçekleşmemiş net kazançlar (zararlar), vergi öncesi                                        | -                       | -             | -                       | 2             |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan, gerçekleşmiş net kazançlar (zararlar) (kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılmış), vergi öncesi | -                       | -             | -                       | (2)           |
| Yabancı para çevrim farkları                                                                                           |                         |               |                         |               |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan gerçekleşmemiş net (kazançlar) zararlar, vergi öncesi                                        | 658                     | (77)          | 566                     | 298           |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan, gerçekleşmiş net (kazançlar) zararlar (kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılmış), vergi öncesi | -                       | 1             | -                       | (1)           |
| Özkaynak yöntemi ile muhasebeleştirilen yatırımlar                                                                     |                         |               |                         |               |
| Dönem içinde ortaya çıkan net kazançlar (zararlar)                                                                     | -                       | (1)           | (26)                    | (10)          |
| Kar / zarara yeniden sınıflandırılan veya sınıflandırılacak kalemlerle ilgili gelir vergisi toplamı                    | 66                      | 68            | 81                      | 242           |
| <b>Diğer kapsamlı kar (zarar), vergi sonrası</b>                                                                       | <b>405</b>              | <b>(336)</b>  | <b>285</b>              | <b>(272)</b>  |
| <b>Toplam kapsamlı kar (zarar), vergi sonrası</b>                                                                      | <b>(427)</b>            | <b>(107)</b>  | <b>(3,497)</b>          | <b>479</b>    |
| Şunlara atfedilebilir:                                                                                                 |                         |               |                         |               |
| Kontrol gücü olmayan paylar                                                                                            | 62                      | 19            | 120                     | 89            |
| Deutsche Bank hissedarları ve ilave özkaynak unsurları                                                                 | (489)                   | (126)         | (3,617)                 | 389           |

## Hisse Senedi Başına Kar

|                                                                                                       | Sona eren 3 aylık dönem |               | Sona eren 9 aylık dönem |               |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|
|                                                                                                       | 30 Eylül 2019           | 30 Eylül 2018 | 30 Eylül 2019           | 30 Eylül 2018 |
| Hisse senedi başına kar: <sup>1,2</sup>                                                               |                         |               |                         |               |
| Temel                                                                                                 | € (0.41)                | € 0.10        | € (1.99)                | € 0.19        |
| Sulandırılmış                                                                                         | € (0.41)                | € 0.10        | € (1.99)                | € 0.19        |
| <b>Hisse adedi (milyon):</b>                                                                          |                         |               |                         |               |
| Dolaşımdaki ağırlıklı ortalama hisse başına temel karın paydası                                       | 2,111.6                 | 2,104.3       | 2,107.5                 | 2,101.5       |
| Hisse başına sulandırılmış karın paydası – dönüşüm sonrası düzeltilmiş ağırlıklı ortalama hisse adedi | 2,111.6                 | 2,157.3       | 2,107.5                 | 2,154.3       |

<sup>1</sup>Gelirler, Nisan 2019 ve Nisan 2018 tarihlerinde ödenen ilave Tier 1 kuponları için, sırasıyla vergi öncesi € 330 milyon, vergi sonrası net € 292 milyon düzeltmeye tabi tutulmuştur. 2019'da vergi etkisi direkt olarak net kar/(zarar) 'da dikkate alınmıştır. İlave olarak ödenen Tier 1 kuponları Deutsche Bank hissedarlarına atfedilemeyeceği için IAS 33 uyarınca hesaplamaadan düşülmüştür.

<sup>2</sup>30 Eylül 2019 tarihinde sonra eren üç ve dokuz aylık dönemlerdeki net zarar durumunu nedeniyle potansiyel olarak sulandırılmış hisseler, hisse senedi başına zararı azaltacağı için genel olarak hisse senedi başına kar hesaplamasında dikkate alınmamıştır. Herhangi bir net kar durumunda, dönüşüm sonrası düzeltilmiş ağırlıklı ortalama hisse adedi 30 Eylül 2019 tarihinde sonra eren üç aylık dönem için 60.1 milyon hisseye, dokuz aylık dönem için ise 54.1 milyon hisseye artmış olurdu.

# Consolidated balance sheet

## Assets

| in € m.                                                                      | Sep 30, 2019     | Dec 31, 2018     |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Cash and central bank balances                                               | 167,843          | 188,731          |
| Interbank balances (w/o central banks)                                       | 10,223           | 8,881            |
| Central bank funds sold and securities purchased under resale agreements     | 9,546            | 8,222            |
| Securities borrowed                                                          | 384              | 3,396            |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss                        |                  |                  |
| Trading assets                                                               | 138,786          | 152,738          |
| Positive market values from derivative financial instruments                 | 434,157          | 320,058          |
| Non-trading financial assets mandatory at fair value through profit and loss | 96,196           | 100,444          |
| Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss             | 3                | 104              |
| Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss                  | 669,141          | 573,344          |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income            | 44,970           | 51,182           |
| Equity method investments                                                    | 913              | 879              |
| Loans at amortized cost                                                      | 426,539          | 400,297          |
| Property and equipment                                                       | 5,141            | 2,421            |
| Goodwill and other intangible assets                                         | 7,650            | 9,141            |
| Other assets                                                                 | 151,523          | 93,444           |
| Assets for current tax                                                       | 1,014            | 970              |
| Deferred tax assets                                                          | 6,036            | 7,230            |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                                          | <b>1,500,922</b> | <b>1,348,137</b> |

## Liabilities and equity

| in € m.                                                                      | Sep 30, 2019     | Dec 31, 2018     |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Deposits                                                                     | 584,409          | 564,405          |
| Central bank funds purchased and securities sold under repurchase agreements | 3,439            | 4,867            |
| Securities loaned                                                            | 1,712            | 3,359            |
| Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss                   |                  |                  |
| Trading liabilities                                                          | 48,230           | 59,924           |
| Negative market values from derivative financial instruments                 | 419,102          | 301,487          |
| Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss        | 60,519           | 53,757           |
| Investment contract liabilities                                              | 557              | 512              |
| Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss             | 528,407          | 415,680          |
| Other short-term borrowings                                                  | 12,762           | 14,158           |
| Other liabilities                                                            | 153,480          | 117,513          |
| Provisions                                                                   | 2,483            | 2,711            |
| Liabilities for current tax                                                  | 695              | 944              |
| Deferred tax liabilities                                                     | 711              | 512              |
| Long-term debt                                                               | 144,811          | 152,083          |
| Trust preferred securities                                                   | 3,392            | 3,168            |
| Obligation to purchase common shares                                         | 0                | 0                |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                                                     | <b>1,436,301</b> | <b>1,279,400</b> |
| Common shares, no par value, nominal value of € 2.56                         | 5,291            | 5,291            |
| Additional paid-in capital                                                   | 40,413           | 40,252           |
| Retained earnings                                                            | 11,528           | 16,714           |
| Common shares in treasury, at cost                                           | (7)              | (15)             |
| Equity classified as obligation to purchase common shares                    | 0                | 0                |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax                    | 1,129            | 253              |
| <b>Total shareholders' equity</b>                                            | <b>58,354</b>    | <b>62,495</b>    |
| Additional equity components                                                 | 4,668            | 4,675            |
| Noncontrolling interests                                                     | 1,599            | 1,568            |
| <b>Total equity</b>                                                          | <b>64,620</b>    | <b>68,737</b>    |
| <b>Total liabilities and equity</b>                                          | <b>1,500,922</b> | <b>1,348,137</b> |

## Earnings per common share

|                                                                                                         | Three months ended |              | Nine months ended |              |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|
|                                                                                                         | Sep 30, 2019       | Sep 30, 2018 | Sep 30, 2019      | Sep 30, 2018 |
| <b>Earnings per common share:<sup>1,2</sup></b>                                                         |                    |              |                   |              |
| Basic                                                                                                   | € (0.41)           | € 0.10       | € (1.99)          | € 0.19       |
| Diluted                                                                                                 | € (0.41)           | € 0.10       | € (1.99)          | € 0.19       |
| <b>Number of shares in million:</b>                                                                     |                    |              |                   |              |
| Denominator for basic earnings per share – weighted-average shares outstanding                          | 2,111.6            | 2,104.3      | 2,107.5           | 2,101.5      |
| Denominator for diluted earnings per share – adjusted weighted-average shares after assumed conversions | 2,111.6            | 2,157.3      | 2,107.5           | 2,154.3      |

<sup>1</sup> Earnings were adjusted by € 330 million before tax and € 292 million net of tax for the coupons paid on Additional Tier 1 Notes in April 2019 and April 2018, respectively. In 2019 the tax impact is recognized in net income (loss) directly. The coupons paid on Additional Tier 1 Notes are not attributable to Deutsche Bank shareholders and therefore need to be deducted in the calculation in accordance with IAS 33.

<sup>2</sup> Due to the net loss situation for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 potentially dilutive shares are generally not considered for the EPS calculation, because to do so would decrease the net loss per share. Under a net income situation however, the number of adjusted weighted average shares after assumed conversion would have been increased by 60.1 million shares and 54.1 million shares for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively.

## Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

| in € m.                                                                                                                                                   | Three months ended |              | Nine months ended |              |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|
|                                                                                                                                                           | Sep 30, 2019       | Sep 30, 2018 | Sep 30, 2019      | Sep 30, 2018 |
| <b>Profit (loss) recognized in the income statement</b>                                                                                                   | <b>(832)</b>       | <b>229</b>   | <b>(3,781)</b>    | <b>750</b>   |
| <b>Other comprehensive income</b>                                                                                                                         |                    |              |                   |              |
| <b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                                                              |                    |              |                   |              |
| Remeasurement gains (losses) related to defined benefit plans, before tax                                                                                 | (415)              | (25)         | (983)             | (233)        |
| Net fair value gains (losses) attributable to credit risk related to financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, before tax | 19                 | (134)        | 8                 | 61           |
| Total of income tax related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss                                                                      | 170                | 24           | 351               | 50           |
| <b>Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss</b>                                                                                            |                    |              |                   |              |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income                                                                                         |                    |              |                   |              |
| Unrealized net gains (losses) arising during the period, before tax                                                                                       | 75                 | (126)        | 515               | (330)        |
| Realized net (gains) losses arising during the period (reclassified to profit or loss), before tax                                                        | (167)              | (58)         | (237)             | (337)        |
| Derivatives hedging variability of cash flows                                                                                                             |                    |              |                   |              |
| Unrealized net gains (losses) arising during the period, before tax                                                                                       | 0                  | (10)         | 10                | (12)         |
| Realized net (gains) losses arising during the period (reclassified to profit or loss), before tax                                                        | (0)                | 0            | (2)               | 0            |
| Assets classified as held for sale                                                                                                                        |                    |              |                   |              |
| Unrealized net gains (losses) arising during the period, before tax                                                                                       | 0                  | 0            | 0                 | 2            |
| Realized net (gains) losses arising during the period (reclassified to profit or loss), before tax                                                        | 0                  | 0            | 0                 | (2)          |
| Foreign currency translation                                                                                                                              |                    |              |                   |              |
| Unrealized net gains (losses) arising during the period, before tax                                                                                       | 658                | (77)         | 566               | 298          |
| Realized net (gains) losses arising during the period (reclassified to profit or loss), before tax                                                        | 0                  | 1            | 0                 | (1)          |
| Equity Method Investments                                                                                                                                 |                    |              |                   |              |
| Net gains (losses) arising during the period                                                                                                              | (0)                | (1)          | (26)              | (10)         |
| Total of income tax related to items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss                                                                    | 66                 | 68           | 81                | 242          |
| <b>Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax</b>                                                                                                      | <b>405</b>         | <b>(336)</b> | <b>285</b>        | <b>(272)</b> |
| <b>Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax</b>                                                                                                      | <b>(427)</b>       | <b>(107)</b> | <b>(3,497)</b>    | <b>479</b>   |
| Attributable to:                                                                                                                                          |                    |              |                   |              |
| Noncontrolling interests                                                                                                                                  | 62                 | 19           | 120               | 89           |
| Deutsche Bank shareholders and additional equity components                                                                                               | (489)              | (126)        | (3,617)           | 389          |